
Community Infrastructure Levy 
 

 
The Council has been collecting CIL funding since the Charging Schedule came 
into effect on the 1st December 2014.   
 
The CIL Regulations require that the Council, as the collecting authority, pay 
money over to the parishes where development has taken place.  It is for the 
parishes to decide how to use that money. The Regulations require the Council to 
publish its CIL income and expenditure. 
 
The Council received a total of £740,106.93 for the reporting period 1st April 2020 
– 30th September 2020. 
 
A breakdown of the CIL receipts received for this reporting period is shown in 
Annex 1, attached to this report.   

 

Portfolio: Finance 
  
Date Portfolio Holder signed off report: 26 October 2020 
 

Wards Affected 
All 

 

Recommendation  
The Executive is advised to RESOLVE to 
 
(i) note the CIL monies received; and 
(ii) note the impacts of Covid19 on income. 
 

 
1. Resource Implications 

 
1.1 CIL includes a contribution toward the cost of administration of the scheme. 

The monies raised are currently covering the cost of administration.  
 

2. Key Issues 
 

2.1 Section 106 payments have largely been replaced by Community 
Infrastructure Levy contributions although restrictions on the ‘pooling’ of 
section 106 planning obligations to fund infrastructure have now been 
removed.  

 
2.2 In respect of monies collected to date, Appendix 1 lists CIL monies collected 

from sites by ward and parish in the period 1st April 2020 – 30th September 
2020. It also sets out how the CIL money is apportioned out according to the 
priorities in the Section 123 List in particular for SANGs and parishes.  

 
2.3 It should be noted, that during this reporting period, the national lockdown 

took place due to Covid 19, with the building industry temporarily shut down. 



As a consequence, this has had an impact on the amount of CIL receipts 
collected by the Council during this reporting period. 

 
2.4 From1st September 2019, new amendments to the CIL regulations 

introduced a requirement for Councils to publish "infrastructure funding 
statements". These statements will replace existing Regulation 123 lists and 
should include details of how much money has been raised through 
developer contributions and how it has been spent. Statements must be 
published on local authority websites at least once a year. Councils will be 
required to publish their first statements by 31 December 2020. Work on this 
has been delayed by Covid 19, but will be ready by the end of the year. 

 
2.5 Payments to parishes’ and neighbourhood funds payable from 1st October 

2020 for income collected in the last reporting period were as follows; 
a. Chobham  £526.89 
b. West End  £35,522.64 
c. St Michaels £25,201.82 

 
3. Options 

 
3.1 The options for the Executive to agree are: 

 
(i) To NOTE the income received in the period 1st April 2020 to 30th 

September 2020 in Appendix1 
(ii) To NOTE the amended CIL regulations due to the impact of Covid19 on 

the development industry 
 

3.2 The Executive is asked to agree options (i) and (ii). 
 

4. Proposals 
 

4.1 In the period 1st April 2020 – 30th September 2020, a total of £740,106.93 
has been collected. Of the total amount collected for this period, £512,092.57 
is retained by the Council, to be spent on key priorities, with £146,345.90 
payable to SANGS.   

 
4.2 The government is concerned at the economic impact of Covid 19 on the 

development industry and in particular housebuilding. It has published 
amended regulations to modify the collection of CIL and S 106 payments 
asking local authorities to modify their collection regime as follows. 

 CIL charging authorities are encouraged to consider making use of the 
ability to introduce an instalment policy (or amend an existing instalment 
policy); and 
 

 To permit deferral of CIL payments and disapply late payment interest for 
SMEs, CIL collecting authorities are encouraged to use their discretion in 
considering what, if any, enforcement action is appropriate in respect of 
unpaid CIL liabilities; and 

 CIL authorities should take a positive approach to their engagement with 
SME developers, to ensure CIL liabilities do not cause undue burdens over 
the period of disruption caused by the coronavirus 



 CIL authorities should note the existing flexibilities they have around 
enforcing CIL for larger developers, including flexibilities over the imposition 
of surcharges. Late payment interest will remain mandatory where such 
flexibilities are used. 
 

These amendments came into effect on 22nd July 2020.  
 
Since this time, the Council has received a number of requests to defer or 
pay by instalment.  Surrey Heath operates an instalment policy (see para 5.3 
below) but has also agreed bespoke instalment arrangements in certain 
cases. 
 

5. Supporting Information 
 

5.1 CIL is only payable on development which creates net additional floor space, 
where the gross internal area of new build exceeds 100 square metres.  
 

5.2 The CIL income received from each development is proportioned as follows; 
5% - Administration 
15% -to local neighbourhood ward or Parish (25% where Neighbourhood 
Plan adopted))  
£125.00 per sqm (charged on net additional floor space created) - to 
SANG (Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace) 
Balance of income allocated to Surrey Heath BC CIL Main Fund for 
spending on the priorities, as set out in the Council’s Section 123 List. 

 
5.3 Surrey Heath Borough Council also operates an instalment policy. The    

Instalment policy requires the SANG element of the charge to be paid on   
commencement of the development, with the remaining instalment payments 
allocated, as set out in paragraph 5.2 above. 

 
5.4 The expenditure of CIL is governed by regulations. Thus payments must be 

reported half yearly to Executive and payments to parishes must be made 
half yearly, the Council has no discretion in this.  The Council is also required 
to report on levy income and spending on its website on 31st December each 
year.  

 
5.5 The CIL Regulations require that no more than 15% of CIL collected within 

parishes and wards is payable. The payment to parishes and wards, in the 
absence of a neighbourhood plan, is currently capped at £100 per annum for 
each existing Council tax dwelling. Where neighbourhood plans have been 
adopted, 25% of CIL collected within parishes and wards is payable. This is 
uncapped.  The Windlesham ward is the only ward in the Borough to have 
adopted a neighbourhood plan.  

 
5.6 Under the CIL Regulations, the Levy portion collected for Parishes and 

Wards from new development must be spent on infrastructure provision in 
the local area in which development takes place. 

 
5.7 Funding received for neighbourhoods in excess of the capped limits 

(currently capped at £100 per annum for each existing Council tax dwelling), 



is retained by the Council (as the Local Charging Authority) to spend on 
General Levy funds. This must be spent on infrastructure.  

 
6.  Corporate Objectives And Key Priorities 
 

6.1 PLACE - to make Surrey Heath an even better place where people are happy 
to live. 
 

6.2 PROSPERITY - to sustain and promote the local economy so that our people 
can work and do business across Surrey Heath by promoting improvements 
to local transport and infrastructure. 

 
7. Policy Framework 
 

7.1 The ability to set a CIL charge is set out in the Planning Act 2008 (as 
amended) and Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as 
amended). A CIL charging schedule will sit alongside the Local Plan, 
although it does not form part of the statutory development plan.  
 

8. Legal Issues 
 

8.1 The legislation requires that that 15% of CIL funds received are transferred to 
a Parish Council where development has occurred in that area, 25% where 
that Parish Council has a Neighbourhood Plan. Payment commenced on 28th 
October 2015 and six monthly periods thereafter. 

 
9. Governance Issues 

 
9.1 Surrey Heath BC may arrange the transfer of CIL revenue to Surrey County 

Council as part of a programme to prioritise improvement of infrastructure in 
the Borough. This will be for projects or assets that are normally delivered 
through County Council resources. Such projects would be agreed on a case 
basis by the Executive. 

 
10. Environmental Impact 
 

10.1 There is no specific environmental impact relating to matters included in this 
report. Any environmental impacts relating to the expenditure of CIL will be 
addressed when projects are approved. 

 

11. Sustainability 
 

11.1 CIL will enable the Borough Council to direct funding to those projects which 
it believes best meet the needs of the local community and to support a 
sustainable community with the Borough.  

 
12.  Risk Management  

 
12.1 If the housing targets set out in the Council’s Core Strategy are not delivered 

then this would have financial implications in respect of the amount of CIL 
which would be raised. In addition the prior consent regime takes 



development outside of CIL, the government is proposing to extend this 
regime.  

 

Annexes 
 

Annex 1 - List of CIL Income 01/04/2020 – 
30/09/2020 
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ANNEX 1 
 

CIL INCOME CIL Receipts 
Received 
 

  

Mytchett & Deepcut 
  

Ref 18/0527 
Land adj to 4, Coleford Bridge 
Rd 
Mytchett 
Detached 2 bed Dwelling 

£8,428.10 (£2071.90 SANG) 
(£6356.20 MAIN 
FUND) 

Ref 19/0031 
The Waters Edge,  
220, Mytchett Road, Mytchett 
Residential development of 
248 dwellings 

£362,312.38 (£362,312.38 MAIN 
FUND) 
  
  

  
Total Received £370,740.48 

 

   

St Michaels Ward  
 

Ref 17/0121 
13,Robins Bow 
Camberley 
Two Bed Dwelling 

£18,731.29 (£936.56 ADMIN) 
(£2809.69 NEIGH) 
(£9,625.00 SANG) 
(£5,360.04 MAIN) 

Ref 17/0651 
Compass House, 207-215, 
London Rd,Camberley 
Change of use, new residential 
dwellings. 

£149,280.92 (£7,464.04 ADMIN) 
(£22,392.13 NEIGH) 
(£89,250.00 SANG) 
(£30,174.75 MAIN) 

Total Received £168,012.21 
 

   

Chobham Parish 
 

  

Ref 18/0395 
22,Windsor Road,Chobham 
Roof Extension to  facilitate 
2 one bed flats 

£3,512.63   
(175.63 ADMIN) 
(£526.89 PARISH) 
(1500.00 SANG) 
(£1310.11 MAIN 
FUND) 

Total Received £3,512.63 
 

   

West End Parish 
  

Ref 16/1207 
Windlemere Golf Club,  
Windlesham Rd, West End 
3 New Dwellings 

£40,913.60 (£2045.68 ADMIN) 
(£6137.04 PARISH) 
(£32,730.88 MAIN 
FUND) 

  



CIL INCOME CIL Receipts 
Received 
 

  

Ref 18/0331 
Land r/o 28-36 & 42, Kings 
Road, 
West End 
9 New Dwellings 

£146,928.01 (£9,795.20 ADMIN) 
(£29,385.60 
PARISH) 
(£33,899.00 SANG) 
(£73,848.21 MAIN) 

Total Received £187,841.61 
 

 

 

  

Windlesham 
  

Ref 18/0499 
45,Guildford Road,Bagshot 
5 Two Bed Flats 

£10,000.00 (£10,000.00 SANG) 

Total Received £10,000.00      

Grand Total £740,106.93 
 

 


